and immediate danger to the life or safety of t he  person(s) employed (or) the improvement notice 
issued has not complied within the stipulated/extended period, an order is issued prohibiting 
employment till such time danger is not rectified. 

1.7.1 Coal Mines 

123 (One hundred and twenty-three) Improvement Notices under various provisions of the Mines 
Act, 1952 and allied statute were issued as a result of inspections and inquiries of the mines 
during the year 2024. These Improvement Notices were issued for various types of serious defects,

[...]

In metalliferous mines inadequate benching and unstable slope in opencast working and non-
appointment of managers and supervisory officials in the mines were the main reasons for which 
improvements notices and prohibitory orders were issued. Notices issued under Section 22(1) & 
22A(1) of the Mines Act, 1952 during the year 2024 were 116 (One hundred sixteen). 
Prohibitory orders under section 22(1A), 22A(2) and 22(3) issued in Metalliferous Mines during 
the year 2024 were 467 (Four hundred and sixty-seven) details of which are given in Table 6 & 7 
respectively:  

Table:6 IMPROVEMENT NOTICES ISSUED UNDER SECTION 22(1) and 22A(1) OF THE 
MINES ACT, 1952 IN METALLIFEROUS MINES DURING 2024 

Sl. 
No. 

Nature of Defects No of Cases 

1. Non-appointment of qualified manager and supervisory officials  22

[...]

OF THE MINES ACT, 1952 IN OIL MINES DURING 2024 

Sl. No Nature of Defects No of Cases 
1. Non-appointment of qualified manager and supervisory officials  13 
2. Others 0 

Total 13 

1.8 Permissions, Relaxations and Exemptions 

1.8.1  Coal mines 

525 (five hundred twenty-five) permissions/exemptions and relaxations were granted in coal mines 
during the year 2024. Details of such cases are given in table:8. 

TABLE: 8 PERMISSIONS, RELAXATIONS & EXEMPTIONS GRANTED IN COAL 
MINES DURING 2024  

Sl. 
No. Particulars of Permissions, Relaxations & Exemptions No.

[...]

Blasting coal off the solid 24 
7. Development within 60m. of waterlogged workings 3 
8. Workings within 7.5m. / Adjustment of mine boundaries 6 
9. Exemptions from different provisions of regulations 46 
10. Others 310 

Total 525 

1.8.2 Metalliferous Mines 

4915 (four thousand nine hundred fifteen) permissions/exemptions and relaxations were granted in 
metalliferous mines during the year 2024. Details of such cases are given in table:9. 

TABLE: 9 PERMISSIONS, RELAXATIONS & EXEMPTIONS GRANTED IN 
METALLIFEROUS MINES DURING 2024  

Sl. No. Particulars of Permissions, Relaxations & Exemptions No.